

No. 06-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF KENTUCKY*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NUVEEN
INVESTMENTS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

BARRY SULLIVAN*
J. KEVIN MCCALL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
330 North Wabash Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 222-9350
*Counsel of Record
*Attorneys for Nuveen
Investments, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE SHOULD NOT BE FURTHER EXTENDED TO PROHIBIT A STATE TAX-EXEMPTION THAT BENEFITS THE STATE BY FACILITATING THE SALE TO ITS CITIZENS OF ITS OWN BONDS AND THOSE OF ITS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, BUT PROVIDES NO SIMILAR EXEMPTION FOR CORPORATE BONDS OR THOSE ISSUED BY OTHER STATES, AND TREATS ALL PRIVATE BUSINESSES ALIKE 6

II. EXEMPTING STATE-ISSUED BONDS FROM STATE TAXATION SERVES IMPORTANT PUBLIC PURPOSES IN THAT IT ENCOURAGES STATE CITIZENS, WHO HAVE A SPECIAL INTEREST IN AND KNOWLEDGE OF LOCAL CONDITIONS, TO MAKE INVESTMENTS IN SUPPORT OF STATE AND LOCAL PROJECTS; IT PERMITS SMALL, CREDIT-WORTHY ISSUERS TO GAIN ACCESS TO THE CAPITAL MARKETS FOR NEEDED PROJECTS; AND IT REDUCES

THE COST TO THE STATE AND ITS
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF ISSUING
BONDS 10

A. The Development of Municipal Bond Funds
and Single-State Bond Funds has Benefitted
the Market and its State Participants..... 12

B. Eliminating the State’s Power to Exempt Its
Own Bonds from Taxation While Taxing
Other States’ Bonds Will Cause Uncertainty
in the Municipal Bond Market. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Helvering v. Gerhardt, 304 U.S. 405 (1938) 9

Reeves v. Stake, 447 U.S. 429 (1980) passim

Shaper v. Tracy, 647 N.E.2d 550 (Ohio Ct.
App. 1994) 2

*United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-
Herkimer Solid Waste Management
Authority*, 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007) 2, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2) 14

26 U.S.C. § 103(a) 12

26 U.S.C. § 852(b)(5)..... 12

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ky. Const. § 158 7, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert S. Amdursky and Clayton P. Gillette,
MUNICIPAL DEBT FINANCE LAW,
§ 1.1.3 (1992) 11

The Bond Market Association, FUNDAMENTALS OF MUNICIPAL BONDS 17 (5th ed. 2001).....	12
Alexander W. Butler, et al., Corruption, Political Connections, and Municipal Finance 26 (June 19, 2007).....	11
Federal Reserve Statistical Release Z.1, <i>Flow of Funds Accounts of the United States: Flows and Outstanding First Quarter 2007</i> (June 7, 2007).....	11
Morris Goldstein and Geoffrey Woglom, <i>Market-based Fiscal Discipline in Monetary Unions</i> , in ESTABLISHING A CENTRAL BANK 228 (Matthew B. Canzoneri, et al., eds. Cambridge 1992)	11
Richard C. Green, et al., <i>Financial Intermediation and the Costs of Trading in an Opaque Market</i> , THE REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STUDIES, Vol. 20, No. 2, 276 (2007)	14
Thomas S. Harman, <i>Emerging Alternatives to Mutual Funds</i> , 1987 DUKE L.J. 1045	12
Lawrence E. Harris and Michael S. Piowar, <i>Secondary Trading Costs in the Municipal Bond Market</i> , THE JOURNAL OF FINANCE, Vol. 61, No. 3, 1361 (2006)	14

Investment Company Institute, 2007 INVESTMENT COMPANY FACT BOOK (47th ed.)	5, 13, 16
Eugene McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> , Vol. 15, §§ 43:22, 43:24 (3d ed. 2005)	7
Jerry Webman, <i>Managing Single-State Municipal Bond Funds</i> , in THE HANDBOOK OF MUNICIPAL BONDS, 339 (Susan C. Heide, et al., eds, 1994)	13
